

PARVINDER DUTTA Vs. RAVINDER DUTTA AND ORS.

18.08.2025

Present Shri K. Sunil, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Shri Vinod Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1, 4 and 5.

Shri Sushil Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 and 3.

Ld. LC has furnished the report regarding defendant evidence. **Ahlmad is warned to be remain careful in future** and not to fold any evidence documents submitted by the Ld. LC.

Now the matter is listed for plaintiff evidence.

The plaintiff evidence will commence before the same Ld. LC on the same terms as order dated 01.08.2025, however the plaintiff will bear costs for examination in chief as well as cross-examination of his witnesses.

An application moved on behalf of the plaintiff for comparison the signatures of late Shri Sudershan Kumar Dutta as appearing on the document produced by the defendant no. 1 with the document which is registered with the Sub Registrar Janakpuri, Delhi is pending adjudication.

Arguments on the application heard.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he has no objection in case the application is allowed.

The application of the plaintiff for comparison the signatures of late Shri Sudershan Kumar Dutta allegedly present on the documents of the defendant dated 14.09.1999 with signatures on the GPA dated 28.09.1999 is **allowed** to be got compared through expert. Plaintiff to

Contd....2

apprise about the name of the expert within a week.

The above application is allowed subject to the condition that the plaintiff will bear the charges/ fees of the concerned expert who examines the said documents. Further the plaintiff will get the originals of the documents to be compared, photographed by the concerned expert in the Court in the presence of Reader of the Court.

The concerned expert will confirm if the signatures on the aforementioned documents tally or not. The report of the handwriting expert alongwith two copies of the report shall be submitted within 15 days in the Court. The plaintiff would be at liberty to examine the expert in his evidence. Needless to say that the defendant will get opportunity to cross examine the expert.

Put up for report of LC for 08.10.2025.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/18.08.2025