

HARPREET SINGH Vs. TANTRUM FOODS AND BEVERAGES
PVT LTD

21.08.2025

Present: Sh. Harpreet Singh, ld. counsel for the plaintiff through
VC.
Sh. Rakesh Singh ld. counsel for defendant

No witness is present on behalf of the defendant.

Two applications one u/o 7 rule 11 CPC and the second
u/s 151 CPC for recalling the PW-1 for cross-examination have been
filed. Copy be supplied to ld. counsel for the plaintiff on his e-mail
ID.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that the main
ground for filing the application u/o 7 rule 11 CPC is that this court
has no territorial jurisdiction to try the present suit as in the lease deed
the parties had agreed that only courts in Gurgaon, Haryana, will have
jurisdiction to try the dispute regarding suit property between the
parties.

**Ld. Counsel for the defendants undertakes to take steps
for removing the defects in receiving the said applications on the E-
portal of the court.**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff is allowed to file reply to
the above said applications before next date of hearing with advance
copy to ld. counsel for the defendant.

Put up for consideration of application filed u/o 7 rule
11 CPC on 05.12.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
21.08.2025