

27.10.2025

Present: Mother of plaintiff in person
Sh. Ajit Singh Arora, ld. counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Inderjeet Singh, ld. counsel for defendant no. 2 to 5.

Ld. counsel for the defendants submits that the plaintiff has no right, title and interest in the property in question. They further submit that the suit property is self acquired property of Smt. Gulshan Prabha Kalra and the plaintiffs are grand children of Smt. Gulshan Prabha Kalara. They further submits that the father of the plaintiffs who is defendant no. 1 is alive and during his life time, the plaintiff cannot seek right, title and share in the subject property.

Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff seeks pass over.

Put up at 12.30 P.M.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
27.10.2025

27.10.2025 at 1: P.M.

Present: Sh. Sumit Gaba, ld. counsel for the plaintiff alongwith mother of plaintiff in person.
Sh. Ajit Singh Arora, ld. counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Inderjeet Singh, ld. counsel for defendant no. 2 to 5.

Arguments heard from ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

At the request of ld. counsel for the plaintiff, previous cost of Rs. 3000/- is reduced to Rs. 2,000/- and the said cost has been paid by ld. counsel for the plaintiff to ld. counsels for the defendants.

Put up for clarification/ further submissions, if any, on
17.12.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
27.10.2025